Notes—Certain Definitions” and “Description of Second Priority Notes—Certain Definitions”), the events of
default applicable under the indentures will be limited to (1) payment defaults, (2) the merger covenant,
(3) bankruptcy/insolvency, and (4) certain guarantee and collateral issues, in each case relating solely to
Berry, the Issuer, Acquisition SPV and/or Berry Plastics Opco, Inc. (and not with respect to any other
subsidiary). Your rights under the indentures to exercise remedies are more limited during the Certain
Funds Period.

43

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets cash and cash equivalents and capitalization of Berry Global Group, Inc. as of
March 30, 2019: both on an actual basis; and on a pro forma basis, as adjusted to give effect to the RPC
Acquisition, this offering and the intended use of the proceeds therefrom. You should read this table in
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the related notes included in or incorporated by
reference into this offering memorandum and “Summary—The RPC Acquisition,” “Use of Proceeds,” and
“Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.”

As of March 30, 2019 (Unaudited)

($ in millions) Actual
Pro Forma, As

Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 353 $ 743

Term loan maturing February 2020 ..... $ 700 $ —
Term loan maturing January 2021 ..... 814 814
Term loan maturing October 2022 ..... 1,545 1,545
Term loan maturing January 2024 ..... 490 490
Incremental Term Loans(1) ..... — 4,200
Revolving line of credit(2) ..... — —
First Priority Notes offered hereby ..... — 2,000
51∕2% Second Priority Senior Secured Notes due 2022 ..... 500 500
6% Second Priority Senior Secured Notes due 2022 ..... 400 400
51∕8% Second Priority Senior Secured Notes due 2023 ..... 700 700
41∕2% Second Priority Senior Secured Notes February 2026 ..... 500 500
Second Priority Notes offered hereby ..... — 1,000
Debt discounts ..... (38) (164)
Capital leases and other ..... 116 136
Total long-term debt ..... 5,727 12,121
Total stockholders’ equity ..... 1,531 1,457
Total Capitalization ..... $7,258 $13,578

(1) We expect to incur $2.7 billion and the euro equivalent of $1.5 billion from the Incremental Term
Loans in connection with the completion of the RPC Acquisition. The Incremental Term Loans will
have a maturity date that is seven years after the date of the closing of the RPC Acquisition. The
Incremental Term Loans will rank pari passu in right of payment with all of our other senior
indebtedness and will be secured on a ratable basis with BGI’s existing term loans. The terms of the
Incremental Term Loans, other than interest rates, amortization and maturity, are substantially
identical to those of BGI’s existing term loans. See “Description of Other Indebtedness.”

[…]

been restated to reflect (1) the separate presentation of discontinued operations due to the disposal of the
Letica Foodservice line of business, disposed in September 2018, and the European injection molding
automotive and Bridge of Allan lines of business classified as assets held for sale during the year and (2) the
finalization of the Astrapak acquisition accounting which resulted in adjustments to goodwill and fixed
assets in the March 31, 2018 and September 30, 2017 balance sheets.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not assume any differences in
accounting policies or presentation unless otherwise noted.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction
with Berry’s “Risk Factors,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,” and our and RPC’s historical consolidated financial statements, in each case included
elsewhere or incorporated by reference in this offering memorandum.

46

Berry Global Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 30, 2019 (Berry) & September 30, 2018 (RPC)

($ in millions)
Pro Forma Adjustments(1)

Berry
Historical

RPC(4)

U.S. GAAP
Transaction
Financings Pro Forma

Cash ..... $ 353 $ 422 $(6,332)(a) $6,300(i) $ 743
Accounts receivable, net ..... 907 881 — — 1,788
Inventory ..... 929 676 42(b) — 1,647
Prepaid expenses and other current assets . . 78 103 (14)(h) — 167

Total current assets ..... 2,267 2,082 (6,304) 6,300 4,345
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 2,449 1,801 230(c) — 4,480
Goodwill, intangible assets, and deferred

costs ..... 4,201 2,511 1,884(d) — 8,596
Other assets ..... 67 30 (23)(h) — 74

Total assets ..... $8,984 $6,424 $(4,213) $6,300 $17,495

Accounts payable ..... $ 657 $1,232 $ — $ — 1,889
Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities ..... 433 224 — — 657
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 37 184 (181)(e) — 40

Total current liabilities ..... 1,127 1,640 (181) — 2,586
Long-term debt ..... 5,690 1,810 (1,794)(e) 6,374(e) 12,080
Deferred income taxes ..... 346 141 347(f) — 834
Other long-term liabilities ..... 290 248 — — 538
Stockholders’ equity ..... 1,531 2,585 (2,585)(g) (74)(i) 1,457

Total liabilities and equity ..... $8,984 $6,424 $(4,213) $6,300 $17,495

47

Berry Global Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 29, 2018
($ in millions)

Pro Forma Adjustments(1)

Berry
Historical

RPC(4)

U.S. GAAP
Transaction
Financings Pro Forma

Cash ..... $ 381 $ 422 $(6,332)(a) $6,300(i) $ 771
Accounts receivable, net ..... 941 881 — — 1,822
Inventory ..... 887 676 42(b) — 1,605
Prepaid expenses and other current assets . . 76 103 (14)(h) — 165

Total current assets ..... 2,285 2,082 (6,304) 6,300 4,363
Property, plant and equipment, net ..... 2,488 1,801 230(c) — 4,519
Goodwill, intangible assets, and deferred

costs ..... 4,284 2,511 1,884(d) — 8,679
Other assets ..... 74 30 (23)(h) — 81

Total assets ..... $9,131 $6,424 $(4,213) $6,300 $17,642

Accounts payable ..... $ 783 $1,232 $ — $ — 2,015
Accrued expenses and other current

liabilities ..... 416 224 — — 640
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 38 184 (181)(e) — 41

Total current liabilities ..... 1,237 1,640 (181) — 2,696
Long-term debt ..... 5,806 1,810 (1,794)(e) 6,374(e) 12,196
Deferred income taxes ..... 365 141 347(f) — 853
Other long-term liabilities ..... 289 248 — — 537
Stockholders’ equity ..... 1,434 2,585 (2,585)(g) (74)(i) 1,360

Total liabilities and equity ..... $9,131 $6,424 $(4,213) $6,300 $17,642

48

Berry Global Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the twelve months ended March 30, 2019 (Berry) & September 30, 2018 (RPC)
($ in millions)

Pro Forma Adjustments(2)

Berry
Historical(3)

RPC U.S.
GAAP(4)

Transaction
Financings Pro Forma

Net sales ..... $8,048 $5,063 $ — $ — $13,111
Cost of goods sold ..... 7,277 4,619 115(j) — 12,011
Operating income (loss) ..... 771 444 (115) — 1,100
Interest expense, net ..... 261 71 (70)(k) 256(k) 518
Foreign currency and other, net ..... 34 — — — 34
Income (loss) before income taxes ..... 476 373 (45) (256) 548
Income tax expense (benefit) ..... 71 73 (11)(l) (64)(l) 69
Consolidated net income (loss) ..... 405 300 (34) (192) 479
Loss from discontinued operations ..... — 39 — — 39
Net income (loss) attributed to the

Company ..... $ 405 $ 261 $ (34) $(192) $ 440

49

Berry Global Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the twelve months ended September 29, 2018
($ in millions)

Pro Forma Adjustments(2)

Berry
Historical(3)

RPC U.S.
GAAP(4)

Transaction
Financings Pro Forma

Net sales ..... $7,869 $5,063 $ — $ — $12,932
Cost of goods sold ..... 7,108 4,619 115(j) — 11,842
Operating income (loss) ..... 761 444 (115) — 1,090
Interest expense, net ..... 259 71 (70)(k) 256(k) 516
Foreign currency and other, net ..... 25 — — — 25
Income (loss) before income taxes ..... 477 373 (45) (256) 549
Income tax expense (benefit) ..... (19) 73 (11)(l) (64)(l) (21)
Consolidated net income (loss) ..... 496 300 (34) (192) 570
Loss from discontinued operations ..... — 39 — — 39
Net income (loss) attributed to the

Company ..... $ 496 $ 261 $ (34) $(192) $ 531

50

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Description of Transactions

On March 8, 2019, we issued an announcement pursuant to Rule 2.7 of the City Code disclosing the
terms of an all-cash firm offer for the entire issued and to be issued share capital of RPC for 793 pence per
share in cash. Aggregate consideration will be approximately $6.6 billion, including refinancing of RPC’s
debt, and fees and expenses related to the Transactions. In connection with the RPC Acquisition, we expect
to borrow $2.7 billion and the euro equivalent of $1.5 billion via the Incremental Term Loans.

[…]

( j) This relates to the increase in (1.) depreciation expense that would result from the $230 million
estimated write-up of tangible assets and (2.) amortization expense that would result from the
$1,430 million estimated intangible assets.

(k) This represents the elimination of the historical interest expense of RPC and the new pro forma
interest expense related to the RPC Acquisition. The adjustment is as follows:

Eliminate historical interest expense ..... $ (70)
Notes offered hereby and incremental term loans(1) ..... 232
Amortization of deferred financing fees and discount ..... 24

$186

(1) Represents a blended 3.6% interest rate assumption on the incremental term loans and notes offered
hereby, a 0.25% change in interest rate would change annual interest expense by $18 million.

(l) This reflects the tax expense (benefit) impact of pro forma adjustments at an estimated blended
statutory rate of 25%.

Note 3. Berry’s Last Twelve Month Financial Information
Unaudited

Two Quarterly Periods ended
Audited

Fiscal Year ended
Unaudited

Last Twelve Months

($ in millions) March 30, 2019 March 31, 2018 September 29, 2018 March 30, 2019

A B C LTM = A+C-B

Statement of Operations Data:
Net sales ..... $3,922 $3,743 $7,869 $8,048
Operating costs ..... 3,561 3,392 7,108 7,277
Operating income ..... 361 351 761 771
Other expenses (income), net ..... 23 14 25 34
Interest expense, net ..... 130 128 259 261
Income before income taxes ..... 208 209 477 476
Income tax expense (benefit) ..... 46 (44) (19) 71
Net income ..... $ 162 $ 253 $ 496 $ 405

Note 4. RPC’s Converted Historical Financial Information

The following financial information illustrates the impact of adjustments made to RPC’s reported
financials prepared in accordance with International Financial Standards as adopted by the European Union
reported in British Pounds as if they were presented on a basis consistent with Berry. These adjustments
reflect estimates based on publicly available RPC information and certain assumptions we believe are
reasonable which could differ materially from the actual adjustments once conformed.

53

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS